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§ 163‑278.8A. Campaign sales by political party executive committees.
(a) Exempt Purchase Price Not Treated as "Contribution." – Notwithstanding the

provisions of G.S. 163‑278.6(13), the purchase price of goods or services sold by a political party
executive committee or affiliated party committee as provided in subsection (b) of this section
shall not be treated as a "contribution" for purposes of account‑keeping under G.S. 163‑278.8, for
purposes of the reporting of contributions under G.S. 163‑278.11, or for the purpose of the limit
on contributions under G.S. 163‑278.13. The treasurer is not required to obtain, maintain, or
report the name or other identifying information of the purchaser of the goods or services, as long
as the requirements of subsection (b) of this section are satisfied. However, the proceeds from the
sales of those goods and services shall be treated as contributions for other purposes, and
expenditures of those proceeds shall be reported as expenditures under this Article.

(b) Exempt Purchase Price. – A purchase price for goods or services sold by a political
party executive committee or affiliated party committee qualifies for the exemption provided in
subsection (a) of this section as long as the sale of the goods or services adheres to a plan that the
treasurer has submitted to and that has been approved in writing by the Executive Director of the
State Board of Elections. The Executive Director shall approve the treasurer's plan upon and only
upon finding that all the following requirements are satisfied:

(1) That the price to be charged for the goods or services is reasonably close to the
market price for the goods or services.

(2) That the total amount to be raised from sales under all plans by the committee
does not exceed twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) per election cycle.

(3) That no purchaser makes total purchases under the plan that exceed fifty
dollars ($50.00).

(4) That the treasurer include in the report under G.S. 163‑278.11, covering the
relevant time period, all of the following:
a. A description of the plan.
b. The amount raised from sales under the plan.
c. The number of purchases made.

(5) That the treasurer shall include in the appropriate report under
G.S. 163‑278.11 any in‑kind contribution made to the political party in
providing the goods or services sold under the plan and that no in‑kind
contribution accepted as part of the plan violates any provision of this Article.

The Executive Director may require a format for submission of a plan, but that format shall
not place undue paperwork burdens upon the treasurer. As used in this subdivision, the term
"election cycle" has the same meaning as in G.S. 163‑278.6(32). (2008‑150, s. 8(a); 2015‑258, s.
3(d); 2017‑6, s. 3; 2018‑146, s. 3.1(a), (b); 2020‑84, s. 1(a).)


